ID:216 579 0212

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
(Rev. 10/02) TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Huntington National Bank 917 Euclid Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44115 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Security Interest	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Hunter Manufacturing Company Internal Address:			
Execution Date: 12/19/2003	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 888,276; 940,959; 1,778,857			
Additional number(s) at	ttached Yes V No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Jacqueline M. O'Brien				
Internal Address: JONES DAY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90.00			
North Point	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 901 Lakeside Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 50-1432 Ref. No. 380084-600001			
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip:44114				
	E THIS SPACE			
9. Signature.	Ine M. OBNEN January 12, 2004			
Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Date				
	over sheet, attachments, and document:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT AND LICENSE REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment of Patent Trademark and License Agreement and Release of Security Interest (this "Reassignment and Release") is made by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK ("Bank"), having its office at 917 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115, in favor of HUNTER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, an Ohio corporation ("Hunter").

INTRODUCTION:

- WHEREAS, A. HUNTER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, an Ohio corporation and Bank entered into a Patent, Trademark and License Assignment effective as of October 27, 2000 (the "Assignment").
- B. Hunter, pursuant to the Assignment, granted, assigned, and conveyed to Bank all of Hunter's right, title, and interest in and to all of Hunter's then owned or existing and filed or thereafter acquired or arising and filed patents and patent applications as identified in Schedule A hereto ("Patents");
- C. Hunter, pursuant to the Assignment, granted, assigned and conveyed to Bank all of Hunter's right, title, and interest in and to all of Hunter's license agreements with any other party as further identified in Schedule C hereto ("Licenses");
- D. Hunter, pursuant to the Assignment, granted and conveyed to Bank a lien and security interest in all of Hunter's right, title, and interest in and to all of Hunter's then owned or existing and filed and thereafter acquired or arising and filed trademarks, service marks, tradenames, and any and all goodwill associated therewith as further identified in Schedule B hereto ("Trademarks");
- E. Hunter and Bank desire to terminate the Assignment as it relates to Patents, Licenses, and Trademarks; and
- F. Bank desires to reassign all Patents and Licenses previously assigned from Hunter to Bank back to Hunter from Bank and to release Bank's lien and security interest in the Trademarks and all goodwill associated therewith.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank will perform the following:

- 1. <u>Reassignment of Patents and Licenses.</u> Bank hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Hunter all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to all of the Patents and Licenses previously assigned from Hunter to Bank in the Assignment.
- 2. <u>Termination and Release of the Lien and Security Interest.</u> Bank releases all liens and security interests created by the Assignment that Bank has in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

3. <u>Future Relations</u>. Bank will, at any time and from time to time, upon request of Hunter, execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further acts and deeds, assignments, instruments of transfer or conveyance, registrations for assignments, powers of attorney and assurances as may be required to effect this Release and Reassignment.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersign executed this Reassignment and Release as of the	ed, being a duly authorized officer of Bank, has day of December 2003.
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK	
Its: Vice Resid	
STATE OF Ohio) SS: COUNTY OF Coyabaya)	
The foregoing Patent and License Reass executed and acknowledged before me this Kasson K. Matt on behalf of the corporation	Notary Public My commission expires: My Security Interest was And Release of Security Interest was And Release of Security Interest was ROSS J. KIRCHICK, NOTARY PUBLIC State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration
HUNTER MANUFACTURING COMPANY By: Its: President	
STATE OF <u>OHIO</u>)) SS: COUNTY OF <u>CUYAHOGA</u>)	
The foregoing Patent and License Reass executed and acknowledged before me this Viva Navdy on behalf of the corporation	ignment and Release of Security Interest was 19th day of December 2003, by on. Notary Public My commission expires: DONNA L. BEAN
	Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Mar. 12, 2006 Recorded in Lake County

Schedule A Patents

Hunter Manufacturing Company

Faggers Expe	Made a Highways and particle	The state of the s
Patent	USA	4,418,375*
Patent	USA	4,433,645*
Patent	USA	4,850,853
Patent	USA	4,903,684
Patent	USA	4,998,878
Patent	USA	5,816,430

$\underline{Schedule\ B}$ **Trademarks**

Hunter Manufacturing Company

ia Indiborret Cype a si di	ing ing a County of the county	A Harisanski Rividari
Trademark	USA	888,276
Trademark	USA	940,959
Trademark	USA	1,778,857

Schedule C Licenses

Hunter Manufacturing Company

License Agreement dated September 4, 1998 with International Thermal Research, Inc. (Hunter is Licensee)

License Agreement dated December 16, 1998 with Newborn Industries (John Creed) (Hunter is Licensee)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002776 FRAME: 0583